

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fourth Legislature

1929

CHAP. 51

731

Chapter 50.

Resolve, in Favor of Newell Lewey, Representative of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians.

Newell Lewey, Indian representative. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is appropriated to be paid to Newell Lewey, representative of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians at the eighty-fourth session of the legislature, two hundred dollars for attendance and forty-eight dollars for mileage.

Approved March 23, 1929.

Chapter 51.

Resolve, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Twenty-nine.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the several counties hereinafter named have certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due, and such counties have no source of revenue except the taxes herein mentioned, therefore, the appropriations called for in this resolve are immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and in the judgment of this legislature these facts constitute an emergency as contemplated by the constitution, now, therefore, be it

County taxes, 1929. Resolved: That the sum annexed to the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law, for the year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine. Androscoggin, one hundred twenty-four thousand, two hun-

dred dollars,	\$124,200.00
Aroostook, one hundred twenty-three thousand, four hundred	
and eighty dollars,	123,480.00
Cumberland, three hundred twenty-four thousand, nine hun-	
dred and ninety-three dollars,	324,993.00
Franklin, sixty-eight thousand, four hundred and fifty dol-	
lars,	68,450.00
Hancock, sixty-eight thousand, eight hundred and ten dol-	
lars,	68,810.00
Kennebec, ninety-five thousand, seventy dollars,	95,070.00
Knox, fifty-one thousand dollars,	51,000.00
Lincoln, twenty-three thousand, eight hundred and fifty-two	
dollars,	23,852.00
Oxford, one hundred six thousand, six hundred and fifty	
dollars,	106,650.00
	•

LAYING OF COUNTY TAXES, 1930.

CHAP. 52

Penobscot, one hundred thirty-six thousand, eight hundred	
and thirty-five dollars,	136,835.00
Piscataquis, thirty thousand dollars,	30,000.00
Sagadahoc, thirty thousand dollars,	30,000.00
Somerset, seventy-nine thousand dollars,	79,000.00
Waldo, fifty-three thousand, four hundred and four dollars,	53,404.00
Washington, seventy-one thousand, four hundred and fifty	
dollars,	71,450.00
York, one hundred and eight thousand dollars,	108,000.00
Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the	e preamble

this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 23, 1929.

Chapter 52.

Resolve, for the Laying of the County Taxes for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Thirty.

County taxes, 1930. Resolved: That the sum annexed to the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law, for the year nineteen hundred and thirty.

Androscoggin, one hundred twenty-four thousand, two hundred dollars, \$124,200.00 Aroostook, one hundred twenty-three thousand, four hundred and eighty dollars, 123,480.00 Cumberland, three hundred twenty-four thousand, nine hundred and ninety-three dollars, 324,993.00 Franklin, sixty-eight thousand, four hundred and fifty dollars, 68,450.00 Hancock, sixty-eight thousand, eight hundred and ten dol-68,810.00 lars. Kennebec, ninety-five thousand, seventy dollars, 95,070.00 Knox, fifty-one thousand dollars, 51,000.00 Lincoln, twenty-three thousand, eight hundred and fifty-two 23,852.00 dollars. Oxford, one hundred six thousand, six hundred and fifty dollars. 106,650.00 Penobscot, one hundred thirty-six thousand, eight hundred and thirty-five dollars, 136,835.00 Piscataguis, thirty thousand dollars, 30,000.00

30,000.00

Sagadahoc, thirty thousand dollars,

732